<u>EMERGENCY</u>

CFG

- 2021

AMENDING Ordinance No. 079-2021 to change the funding purpose of a pending grant application to the Ohio Department of Public Safety, Office of Criminal Justice Services, from "building renovations" to "supplies and equipment," in support of the Crime Gun Intelligence Center.

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2021, Council passed Ordinance No. 079-2021 authorizing the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in the amount of up to \$150,000 in FY 2018 Project Safe Neighborhood funds from the State of Ohio, Office of Criminal Justice Services ("OCJS"), for assistance with building renovations for the Crime Gun Intelligence Center ("CGIC"); and

WHEREAS, OCJS denied the requested funding for building renovations for the CGIC but permitted the City to reapply for the grant to fund supplies and equipment for the CGIC; and

WHEREAS, the City resubmitted its grant application on December 8, 2021, but no grant funds for the amended purpose will be accepted without approval of Council; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That Section 1 of Ordinance No. 079-2021, approved by Council on March 17,

2021, is hereby amended as follows:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in the amount of up to \$150,000 in FY 2018 Project Safe Neighborhoods funds from the State of Ohio, Office of Criminal Justice Services, for the purpose of funding building renovations supplies and equipment for the Crime Gun Intelligence Center.

Section 2. That all terms of Ordinance No. 079-2021 not amended by this ordinance remain

in full force and effect.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary

and proper to implement the provisions of Sections 1 and 2 of this ordinance.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms

of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to accept and appropriate the grant funds when awarded.

Passed: _____, 2022

Aftab Pureval, Mayor

Attest:

Clerk

_